

CLACKAMAS COUNTY COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS 1024 MAIN STREET • OREGON CITY • OREGON • 97045

TELEPHONE 503-655-8603 • • • FAX 503-650-8942

August 20, 2020

Board of County Commissioners Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Sub-Recipient Grant Agreement with the Institute for Intergovernmental Research for the Building Bridges Demonstration Project Grant No. 2020-BRIDGES-0062

Purpose/Outcome	To establish alternatives to incarceration for individuals with opioid use
	disorders.
Dollar Amount and	\$93,750
Fiscal Impact	
Funding Source	US Department of Justice
Duration	March 1,2020-March 20,2021; Extended to August 31,2021
Previous Board	BCC previously signed Grant agreement #2020-BRIDGES-0062 on
Action/Review	June 4, 2020
Strategic Plan	Provide supervision, resources, intervention, and treatment services.
Alignment	Ensure Safe, Healthy and Secure Communities
Counsel Review	August 5, 2020
Contact Person	Captain Malcolm McDonald, Director, Community Corrections – 503-
	655-8717

BACKGROUND: This project builds upon the Building Bridges demonstration project, which supported a nine-month planning process to implement medication-assisted treatment in jails and enhancing collaboration between jails and community-based treatment. This funding will be used to fund a Peer Mentor/Navigator and provide recovery housing vouchers for those exiting jail receiving medication for Opioid Use Disorder (OUD).

The Amendment extends the duration to of the grant period to August 31, 2021. COVID-19 has affected planning and implementation of this project and the funder has granted a 6-month extension.

RECOMMENDATION: : Community Corrections respectfully requests that the Board of County Commissioners approves Amendment #1 to this Grant Award and allows Director Malcolm McDonald sign on behalf of the County for the Bureau of Justice Assistance and the Centers for Disease Control & Prevention funding for the Building Bridges Between Jails and Community-Based Treatment for Opioid Use Disorder Demonstration Project.

Respectfully submitted,

Captain Malcom McDonald Director, Community Corrections

Amendment 1

of the

Subaward Agreement

between the

Clackamas County Community Corrections (CCCC)

and the

Institute for Intergovernmental Research (IIR)

in the

Building Bridges Between Jails and Community-Based Treatment for Opioid Use Disorder Demonstration Project

This Subaward Agreement (Agreement) for the period of March 1, 2020, through February 28, 2021, by and between the Institute for Intergovernmental Research (IIR) and the Clackamas County Community Corrections (CCCC), is hereby extended until August 31, 2021. Funds have been allocated to IIR under Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number 16.838 (Comprehensive Opioid Abuse Site-Based Program) by the U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ), Office of Justice Programs (OJP), in federal Grant Award Number 2017-AR-BX-K003, Comprehensive Opioid Abuse Program (COAP) Training and Technical Assistance Program (dated September 30, 2019), for the Building Bridges Between Jails and Community-Based Treatment for Opioid Use Disorder Demonstration Project. The following additional terms and conditions govern this Agreement:

- a. This Agreement is extended for an additional six months to August 31, 2021.
- b. All other terms, covenants, conditions, and provisions of the *Agreement* shall remain in force.

Accepted:	Accepted:
Clackamas County Community Corrections	Gina Hartsfield, President and CEO
	Institute for Intergovernmental Research

Malcolm McDonald Director
Printed Name and Title

2020-BRIDGES-0062 Clackamas County Subaward amend 1 jul20.docx

COUNTY COUNSEL DOCUMENT REVIEW - TRANSMITTAL FORM

DATE: 08/05/2020			
TO COUNTY COUNSEL ATTORNEY: Jeff Munns			
FROM: Nora Jones EXTENSION: 8780 DEPARTMENT/DIVISION: Community Corrections			
BILL TO 219 1320 06240 431420			
TYPE OF DOCUMENTS: Subaward amendment #1			
NAME OF DOCUMENTS: Institute for Intergovernmental Research, Building Bridges Between Jails and Community-Based Treatment for Opioid Use Disorder Demonstration Project			
REQUESTED RETURN DATE: 08/10/2020			
Requestor Comments:			
APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
County Counsel:			
Counsel Comments:			

Amendment 1

of the

Subaward Agreement

between the

Clackamas County Community Corrections (CCCC)

and the

Institute for Intergovernmental Research (IIR)

in the

Building Bridges Between Jails and Community-Based Treatment for Opioid Use Disorder Demonstration Project

This Subaward Agreement (*Agreement*) for the period of March 1, 2020, through February 28, 2021, by and between the Institute for Intergovernmental Research (*IIR*) and the Clackamas County Community Corrections (*CCCC*), is hereby extended until August 31, 2021. Funds have been allocated to *IIR* under Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number 16.838 (Comprehensive Opioid Abuse Site-Based Program) by the U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ), Office of Justice Programs (OJP), in federal Grant Award Number 2017-AR-BX-K003, Comprehensive Opioid Abuse Program (COAP) Training and Technical Assistance Program (dated September 30, 2019), for the Building Bridges Between Jails and Community-Based Treatment for Opioid Use Disorder Demonstration Project. The following additional terms and conditions govern this *Agreement*:

- a. This Agreement is extended for an additional six months to August 31, 2021.
- b. All other terms, covenants, conditions, and provisions of the *Agreement* shall remain in force.

Accepted:	Accepted:
Clackamas County Community Corrections	Gina Hartsfield, President and CEO Institute for Intergovernmental Research
Printed Name and Title	-

2020-BRIDGES-0062 Clackamas County Subaward amend 1 jul20.docx